

No. 08-849

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

RAYMOND A. KIGHT, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SHERRI A. TURNER,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Appeals of Maryland**

---

**BRIEF OF NORTH CAROLINA, ALASKA,  
ARKANSAS, COLORADO, DELAWARE,  
FLORIDA, HAWAII, IDAHO, KENTUCKY,  
MASSACHUSETTS, MISSISSIPPI, NEVADA,  
NORTH DAKOTA, OHIO, PENNSYLVANIA,  
RHODE ISLAND, SOUTH CAROLINA AND  
UTAH AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

ROY COOPER  
North Carolina Attorney General  
Christopher G. Browning, Jr.\*  
North Carolina Solicitor General  
John F. Maddrey  
Assistant Solicitor General  
North Carolina Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 629  
Raleigh, N.C. 27602  
(919) 716-6900

February 2009

\*Counsel of Record

[ADDITIONAL COUNSEL ON INSIDE COVER]

---

---

TALIS J. COLBERG  
Attorney General  
State of Alaska  
PO Box 110300  
Juneau, AK 99811-0300  
(907) 465-3600

MARK J. BENNETT  
Attorney General  
State of Hawaii  
425 Queen Street  
Honolulu, HI 96813  
(808) 586-1500

DUSTIN MCDANIEL  
Attorney General  
State of Arkansas  
200 Tower Bldg.  
323 Center Street  
Little Rock, AR 72201  
(800) 482-8982

LAWRENCE WASDEN  
Attorney General  
State of Idaho  
Statehouse  
Boise, ID 83720-1000  
(208) 334-2400

JOHN W. SUTHERS  
Attorney General  
State of Colorado  
1525 Sherman Street  
Denver, CO 80203  
(303) 866-3052

JACK CONWAY  
Attorney General  
Commonwealth of Kentucky  
700 Capitol Avenue  
Frankfort, KY 40601  
(502) 696-5300

RICHARD S. GEBELEIN  
Chief Deputy Attorney  
General  
State of Delaware  
Carvel State Office Bldg.  
820 North French Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 577-8338

MARTHA COAKLEY  
Attorney General  
Commonwealth of  
Massachusetts  
One Ashburton Place  
Boston, MA 02108-1698  
(617) 727-2200

BILL MCCOLLUM  
Attorney General  
State of Florida  
The Capitol, PL 01  
Tallahassee, FL 32399  
(850) 414-3300

JIM HOOD  
Attorney General  
State of Mississippi  
Department of Justice  
PO Box 220  
Jackson, MS 39205-0220  
(601) 359-3680

---

CATHERINE C. MASTO  
Attorney General  
State of Nevada  
Old Supreme Court Bldg.  
100 North Carson Street  
Carson City, NV 89701  
(775) 684-1100

PATRICK C. LYNCH  
Attorney General  
State of Rhode Island  
150 South Main Street  
Providence, RI 02903  
(401) 274-4400

WAYNE STENEHJEM  
Attorney General  
State of North Dakota  
State Capitol  
600 East Boulevard Ave.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	2
I. THE AMBIGUITY CREATED BY CONGRESS PLACES A DIFFICULT BURDEN ON STATES, THEREBY MERITING INTERVENTION BY THIS COURT. ....	3
II. THE DECISION BELOW RAISES AN IMPORTANT ISSUE OF FEDERAL LAW ...	5
III. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN ADOPTING A CONSTRUCTION OF 28 U.S.C. § 1367(d) THAT WOULD FORCE STATES TO ACCEPT STALE CLAIMS. ....	8
CONCLUSION .....	13

---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985) . . . . .	10
<i>Berke v. Buckley Broad. Corp.</i> , 821 A.2d 118 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div.), <i>certification denied</i> , 832 A.2d 322 (N.J. 2003) . . . . .	3
<i>Goodman v. Best Buy, Inc.</i> , 755 N.W.2d 354 (Minn. Ct. App.), <i>review granted</i> , 2008 Minn. LEXIS 643 (Minn. 2008) . . . . .	3
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) . . . . .	6
<i>Jinks v. Richland County</i> , 538 U.S. 456 (2003) . . . . .	10
<i>Johnson v. Ry. Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975) . . . . .	7
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) . . . . .	6
<i>R.R. Telegraphers v. Ry. Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944) . . . . .	7
<i>Raygor v. Regents Univ. of Mich.</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002) . . . . .	6, 10
<i>Sony Corp. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984) . . . . .	9

*Turner v. Kight*, 957 A.2d 984  
 (Md. 2008) ..... *passim*

*United States v. Marion*, 404 U.S. 307  
 (1971) ..... 7

*Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police*,  
 491 U.S. 58 (1989) ..... 10

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1331 (2006) ..... 8

28 U.S.C. § 1367 (2006) ..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1367(c) (2006) ..... 8, 12

28 U.S.C. § 1367(d) (2006) ..... *passim*

Judicial Improvements Act of 1990,  
 104 Stat. 5089 (1990) ..... 9, 10

MD. CODE ANN., State Gov't § 12-101(a)(6)  
 (2004 & Supp. 2008) ..... 2

MD. CODE ANN., State Gov't § 12-108(b)  
 (2004 & Supp. 2008) ..... 2

**MISCELLANEOUS**

American Law Institute, *Study of the  
 Division of Jurisdiction Between State  
 and Federal Courts* (1969) ..... 11



H.R. Rep. No. 101-734 (1990), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6860 . . . . .	10, 12
Thomas M. Mengler, Stephen B. Burbank, Thomas D. Rowe, Jr., <i>Congress Accepts Supreme Court's Invitation to Codify Supplemental Jurisdiction,</i> 74 JUDICATURE 213 (1991) . . . . .	12
Patrick D. Murphy, <i>A Federal Practitioner's Guide to Supplemental Jurisdiction under 28 U.S.C. § 1367(d),</i> 78 MARQ. L. REV. 973 (1995) . . . . .	11
S. Rep. No. 101-416 (1990), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6802 . . . . .	9
David D. Siegel, <i>The 1990 Adoption of § 1367, Codifying "Supplemental" Jurisdiction,</i> 28 U.S.C.A. § 1367 (West 2006) . . . . .	12
Ralph U. Whitten, <i>Commentary: Curing the Deficiencies of the Conflicts Revolution: A Proposal for National Legislation on Choice of Law, Jurisdiction, and Judgments,</i> 37 WILLAMETTE L. REV. 259 (2001) . . . . .	11
